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PGandE Letter No.:

Mr. Thomas W. Bishop, Director

Division of Reactor Safety and Projects

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Re: Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-76
Docket No. 50-323
Diablo Canyon Units 1 and 2
Response to 146 Allegations

Dear Mr, Bishop:

DCL-84-195

Appendix A to your letter dated April 27, 1984 contained a 1ist of 146
allegations or concerns which you turned over to us for evaluation,
investigation, and response. Enclosed are our responses to these allegations
or concerns. For convenience, our responses follow the numerical order of the
NRC "allegations" in Appendix A to your letter except where we have combined

two or more "allegations."

Enclosure 1 identifies those allegations to which we have already responded,
and Enclosure 2 contains our substantive responses to the remainder. Those
portions of Enclosure 2 which respond to Allegations #443-449 and #453-455
contain Safeguards Information. This Safeguards Information has been

separated from Enclosure 2 and is provided as Enclosure
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Mr. T. W. Bishop

May 29, 1984

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-195
Page Two

The responses to Allegations #443-449 and #453-455 contain Safegquards
Information as defined in 10 CFR 73.21(b). This info/mation is being
furnished separately and should be protected from public disclosure in
accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 73.21.

Our responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,
and belief,

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
Tetter and return it in the enclosed addressed envelope,

Subscribed in San Francisco, California this 29th day of May 1984,
Respectfully submitted,

Pacific Gas and Electric Compa

s,% .
. Bbra

vice President

Engineering
Robert Ohlbach
Philip A. Crane, Jr.
Richard F, Locke Subscribed and sworn to before me
Dan G, Lubbock ,...thl; 29th day of May, 1984

‘ , ‘%',Uu/-ﬂdcim @

L. T. Neal Madison, Notary PubTic in
and for the City and County of
San Francisco, State of California

My commission expires December 27, 1985,

C T Pesl MADISON
R By " '" = CALIFORNIA
@ . U.‘Tv OF
b arav + 4ANCISCO

My Commission Expires Dec. 27, 1985
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cc: H, R, Denton
J. B. Martin
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PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-195
ENCLOSURE 1

This table provides a cross-reference to the locations of previous responses
to certain allegations fdentified in the NRC-Re?ion Y letter of

April 27, 1984, Response locations are identif ed by either the PGandE
submittal letter n r (DCL-84-_ ) or "CQA" or "DQA". “CQA* refers to
PGandE's Answer in Opposition to Joint Intervenors' Motion to Reopen the
Record on the Issue of Construction Quality Assurance and Licensee Character
and Competence dated March 19, 1984, "DQA" refers to PGandf's Answer in
Opposition to Joint Intervenors' Motion to Augment or, in the Alternative, to
Reopen the Record dated March 6, 1984, The reference "(2)" means the second
affidavit by the named affiant in the particular response.

NRC Allegation No. Response Location

225 COA - Geske (2). et al. Aff, at 4
227 CQA - Breismeister, et al. Aff, at 38
234 COA - Geske 2), et a1. Aff. at 14
235 COA - Geske (2), et 21. Aff. at 14
236 COA - Rockwell, et al. Aff. at 2

237 COA - Rockwell, et al. Aff. at 2

239 COA - H. R. Arnold, et al. Aff. at 2
240 COA - H. R. Arnold, et al. Aff. at 6-/
24) COA - H. R. Arnold, et al. Aff, at 7
242 COA - Geske (?) et a1, Aff. at 21
243 COA - Geske (2), et a1, Aff, at 22
244 COA - Karner, et al. Aff. at 44

245 COA - Karner, et al. Aff, at 45

246 CQA - Karner, et al. Aff, at 44

251 COA - Karner, et al. Aff, at 13
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NRC Allegation No. Response Location

253 DOA - Breismeister, et al. Aff. at 26;
Tresler, et al. Aff. at 9-10

255 DQA - Shiffer, et al. Aff. at 19-20

257 DQA - Shiffer, et al. Aff. at 20

258 DQA - Shiffer, et al. Aff, at 2

259 DCL-84-123 - Shiffer, et al. Aff. at 7

261 DCL-84-123 - Shiffer, et al. Aff, at 8
263 DCL-B4-166 - at 4-7

264 DCL-84-166 - at 4-7

265 DCL-84-166 - at 4-7

266 DCL-B4-166 - at 59-61

267 DCL-B4-166 - at 59-6)

268 DQA - Breismeister, et al. Aff. at 53
269 DQA - Breismeister, et al. Aff. at 53
270 DCL-B4-166 - at 7-8

274 CQA - Karner, et al. Aff, at 10-12
278 COA - Karner (), et a1, Aff, at 2-3
284 DCL-84-166 - at 83

294 DCL-B4-166 - at 68

295 DCL-B4-166 - at 70-7N

03460/001 & -2 -



PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-195
ENCLOSURE 2

NRC Allegation #352

The following allegations relate to the failure analysis report prepared by

PGandE's Department of Engineering Research (DER) for Field Weld (FW) 212

(Steam Generator 1-2 feedwater nozzle to pipe weld).

20

It is alleged that:

1.) The Pullman welding procedure specification (WPS)
supplied for the report has a revision date of 6/16/76.

This is obviously not the WPS that was used for the actual
weld performed in May of 1974, (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 3.)

The WPS 200 revision dated June 16, 1976, is not significantly different
from the original November 14, 1973, version. The minor differences do
not relate to the failure analysis. The 1976 revision was used in the
report, according to the authors, because it was convenient. The

allegation has no significance, and no action is required,

It is alleged that:

2.) Pullman WPS 200 has an original date of 11/14/73, the
date at which time the WPS was legally in effect. However,
the accompanying Procedure Qualification Record (PQR) was
performed on 12/28/73 over a month later. The WPS requires
a PQR before the WPS can be written or used in the field.
(4/10/8% Tockert Aff. at 3.)

Mr. Lockert apparently does not realize that the ASME Code Section IX,
paragraph Qw 200.2, 1983 edition, and Q-10 in the 1971 edition require
the Welding Procedure Specification (WPS) to establish the welding

1179d/00220 -1 -



11794

parameters and variables. The qualification test coupon is then welded
within the ranges established in the WPS. After welding and testing,
the Procedure Qualification Record (PQR) records the variables and test
results. The WPS is then issued for use. Kellogg (Pullman) correctly
followed code requirements. WPS 200 was issued to construction for
steam generator nozzle welds three da¥f after the PQR was completed.
(See Attachment 1, Memo from R.E. Fin;‘to T. Bell dated 12/31/73.) The

WPS was properly written and was then qualified before it was used.
This allegation is without merit, and no further action is required.

It is alleged that:

3.) The nozzle material ASME SA-508 Class 2 is a P3
classified material under ASME Boiler & Pressure Vesse)
Code, Section IX requirements. Pullman's WPS 200 and
accompanying PQR (P12b-P1-K1-F4-SMAW-6G) are for welds
between P12b and P1 classified materials. The WPS for the

nozzle welds would have had to be for P3 to F1 materials
only. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 3.)

Mr. Lockert is wrong again. The steam generator nozzles are SA 508
Class 2 material, which was classified as P12B in ASME Section Ix,

1971 edition, Table Q-11.1. The Code has subsequently reclassified P128
materiais. SA 508 Class 2 1s now a P3 material. The qualification
material as reported in the PQR was A 508 Class 2 (P12B) and 106 Grade B

(P1), the same materials as used for the nozzle-to-pipe welds, That the

WPS and PQR were correct for the nozzle welds should have been obvious
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to everyone, including Mr. Lockert. Mr., Lockert should also have noted
that the California Authorized Inspector, Mr. Carosella, refers to the
material as P12B 1n Mr. Lockert's Exhibit 1. The |llogatlop has no
merit, and no action is required.

It is alleged that:

4.) Pullman WPS 200 states that the preheat is onl{ required

for the SMAW portion of the weld. This procedure allows the

tack and root welding to be performed without the benefit of a
preheat. This procedure has an ANSI B3).1 Power Piping Code
non-compliance written into it because the very definition of

a preheat means "heating the base metal before a welding or

cuttin? operation (see paragraph 100.2, definitions, of ANS!

B31.1 1977 edition.) (8/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 3-4. )

The allegation 1s misleading and, based on the facts regarding the
application of preheat, has no significance. Kellogg's Section IX PQR
for WPS 200 required preheating for the tack welds and root pass of
100% or more. The preheat recording charts for the welds in question
have been reviewed, and they establish that the tack welds and root
passes were in fact preheated to at least 200°F, as required. Lockert
alsc 1s wrong in stating a B31.1 noncompliance, because B3).1 did not

address the SA 508 Class 2 material, P128B.

It 1s alleged that:
5.) Page 2 of WPS 200 has significant data on weld joint
preparation written in so small that the data is
T1legiable (sic). (4/10/84 Lockert Aff, at 4.)

This 1s a nonissue. Joint preparation data is of no technical

significance fn the FW 212 crack analysis. On controlled copies the



small writing 1s legible, Legibility has been lost during
reproductions. No action is required.

It is alleged that:

6.) Copies of the original Certificate of Analysis for the

three electrode lots of £ 8081-C3 show that one of the

original lots L416F3AC was not even shipped until 2/20/75

nine months after the weld was performed. (4/10/84 Lockert

Aff. at 4,)

7. The DER reporc was intended to show data relevant to crack propagation
through the weld. The indication in the DER report, that Lot L416F3AC ”
- 1w o ol {,

had been used in Fw 212, was incorrect, |

8. The welding electrode requisition records for FW 212 show that the 3/32
inch diameter electrodes of this Tot, L416F3AC, were not used. The
1/8-inch diameter electrodes which were used in FW 212 were from lot
B228C3AD, and this Certified Materials Test Report (CMTR) 1s in the DER
report. Whether the L416F3AC data were included or not does not affect

conclusions or recommendations of the report,
9. The allegation has no technical significance, and no action is required.

It 1s alleged that:
7.) Figure 5 showing the crack in a macroexamination has

the pipe and nozzle identifications reversed. (4/10/84
Lockert Aff, at 4, ) i L

11794 -4 .
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1.
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The figure accurately shows the crack on the nozzle side of the weld.
This 1s known by the root mismatch geometry and by the location of the
microhardness indentations. The figure caption is obviously reversed,
but this has no significance, because the text is clear. fﬁo
conclusions and recommendation were based on direct measurements and
observations of which this figure is only an 11lustration. The

allegation is of no technical significance and no action is required,

It is alleged that:

r

8.) The Certification of Analysis for the E 705-2 fi}é;a‘

metal and £ 70S-2 insert have not been provided. (4/

Lockert Aff. at 4,)
The consummable insert and the Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) filler
material (E705-2 composition) were not included because these data are
not relevant to the cracks which originated at the fusion 1ine and/or in
the nozzle heat-affected zone (MAZ). The lot numbers for this material
were recorded on filler metal withdrawal records for FW 212 and the
CMTRs, and are on file. This allegation has no significance. No action

1s required.

It 1s alleged that:

9.) The Laboratory Sample 577.329 has been mistakenly
labeled P12B material. Note that there 1s no P12B materia)
Tisted under QW 422 of the ASME Code, Sec. IX (see page 27
of the PGAE report.) (4/10/84 Lockert Aff, at 4.)



12.

13.

As explained above in the response to item 3, Mr. Lockert is wrong;
the SA 508 Class 2 nozzle forging was classified as P12B in the ASME
Code, 1971 edition, Table Q11.1. No action is required.

It is alleged that:

10.) Table 1 of PGSE's report shows a preheat being

performed on May 18, 1974 when the Pullman Swindell report

specifically states that the preheat was only from May 22,

23, and 24 of 1974 (Table 1 is on page 9 of report.)

(4/10/84 Lockert Aff, at 4.)
The preheat recording chart shows that the weld was preheated for tack
welding on May 18, 1974, Those tack welds were subsequently removed,
and the joint was re-preheated and tack welded again, The preheats are
on charts 322 and 323. The allegation has no significance. No action

is required,

NRC Allegation #353 and #354

11794

It is alleged that:

Steam Generator 1-1 nozzle to pipe weld also has an
interesting history. F.W. 197 was first performed prior to
8 Dec 3rd meeting between Mr. J. W. Ryan and Mr, P, J.
Carosella, the then Pullman Construction Manager and Senior
Safety Engineer for the Department of Industrial Relations
of the State of CA, respectfully (sic). Mr. Carosella
makes mention of the fact that F, W. 197 had experienced a
crack extending the circumference of the pipe because
Pullman production had welded with out (sic) the use of



14,

15,
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preheat. The process sheet for the second try at F.W. 197,
which by the way fs not marked R1, 1s shown with the
process sheet fo. F. W. 212 provided on page 33 of PGAE's
report. Note that the preheat for the second try s not
signed of (sfc) by the MWK inspector and there is no
reference to a preheat chart. Also note the .
inconsistencies in the inspection coverage between the two
welds: the ANI checked for visual inspection but not the
root pass on F.W. 197 but did just the opposite for F.W.
212. 1 think that the DR that covers why F.W. 197 was
welded without preheat before Dec. 3 should be examined to

make sure that the corrective action called for by Mr.
Carosella in his Dec. 18th letter addressed to J.P. Runyan,
W. M. Kellog's QA/QC Manager was adequately established.
Also, some explanation for the lack of preheat data
available for the second attempt at F.W. 197 during Dec. 23
to Dec. 30 o 1974 must be provided. It occurs to me that
both of these mistakes appear to be reportable per 10 CFR
50, paragraph 50.55e. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 5-6.)
The allegations are misleading; they are based on suppositions rather

than facts.

The welding activity on the steam generator 1-1 feedwater nozzle (FW
197) prior to December 3, 1974, consisted of temporary welds for
shipping caps and hydrotest caps. No permanent installation welds were
attempted then. The crack documented by DR 2450/Rev. 1 in June 1974,
was related to a temporary weld. There was only one FW 197, that on
December 23 - 30, 1974, There was no need to identify this weld as R)
because it was not, as alleged, & repair of a previously cracked weld.
The preheat for FW 197 began December 24, 1974, prior to tack welding
and was provided for all other FW 197 welding. This preheat need not
have been signed off by Kellogg's inspector because it was recorded on
chart 332,



16.

17.

18.

19,

11794

Contrary to the allegation, differences in inspection coverage of
in-process welding on FW 197 and FW 212 are permissible; it is not a
code requirement that all welds receive the same in-process inspection.
It is permissible that inspections be done on a surveillance basis.

Kellogg's Quality Program requirements were met.

Similarly, root pass inspection was done on a surveillance basis by the
authorized inspector. This inspection frequency is appropriate and

permissible,

Contrary to the affidavit statement that there is no reference to a
preheat chart for FW 197, Mr. Lockert's own Exhibit 6, upon which the
allegation is based, has the notation: ‘“use chart recorder.” The

preheat was recorded on chart number 332.

Mr. Carosella, addressing the crack related to the temporary weld,
indicated that lack of preheat was the problem, as had been documented
in DRs. However, he indicated incorrectly that the welders had been
assigned prior to receipt of a qualified WPS for P1 to P12B material.
Mr. Carosella did not have complete information. The P1 to P12B WPS had
been qualified the previous year and was released to Kellogg
construction on December 31, 1973. The lack of preheat was corrected on
the subsequent welds. Interestingly, Mr. Carosella correctly refers to

SA508 Class 2 as P12B material (Lockert Exhibit 1),



20. The reportability fssue has been discussed in the response to
Allegation #338. The supposition that reportable activity had occurred

in this case 1s incorrect.

21.  These allegations have no merit and no implications with regard to

safety. No action s required.

NRC Allegation #355
It is alleged that:

F. W. 197 was subsequently radiographed and the film read
bﬁ an individual named Ken Beck on 1/28/75. Mr. Beck noted
that tungsten inclusions were distributed through about 75%
of the weld. Mr. Beck did not note a drop thru (sic) that
also had linearly oriented voids. Apparently, someone
requested another radiograph because the weld was
reradiographed but with wider film to include a repair . “'n
to the nozzle. Again the weld was accepted but this time
with recognition of the burn thru (sic) on 2/11/75 by Mr.
Shore.

The time frame for documentation of events now shifts to
March 17, 1977 when the leak was discovered in F.W. 212.
These events are documented in the M. W. Kellog? QA Report
by J. P. Runyan dated 4/12/77. The radiograph for F.W. 197
was again reviewed at this time and a decision was reached
to now remove the drop thru (sic) present on the inside of
the pipe. The repair was made per DR 3370 and consisted of
cutting a hole in the pipe and grinding out the burn thru
(sic). I think that it should be noted that the R. P.
Runyan noted DR 3370 in his report dated 4/12/77 but that
the letter addressed to Mr. R. H. Engelken of the US NR C
Office of Inspection and Enforcement, Region ¥, written by
a Mr. Philip A, Crane, Jr. makes no mention that a
condition requiring repair had been found, in fact, Mr.
Crane reported that PGAE's examinations revealed no
rejectable indications for any of the four main steam and
three feedwater welds as of 4/15/77. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff.
at 6-7.)

11794 -9 -



The allegation that PGandE failed to report rejectable indications is

misleading and incorrect as indicated in the response to Allegation

#338. The letter of April 15, 1977, is the 10 CFR 50.55(e) progress

report of the crack condition on FW 212. The radiographic
interpretation issue grew out of the FW 212 Teakage but fs a separate

i1ssue.

The context of DR 3370 needs to be kept in mind, and the nature of the
dropthrough needs to be considered in relation to the FW 212 leak.
After the FW 212 leak, all steam generator nozzle radiographs were
reviewed by Puliman and the NRC. These were documented as part of DR
3370 as early as March 23, 1977. One weld, FW 197, had a questionable
discontinuity that was known to the NRC in March, Earlier, Beck's
report had accepted the condition without notation. A second
radiograph, using a different technique, revealed the burnthrough and
the radiographic film reports had noted and accepted the condition,
Ultrasonic examination and additional radiography indicated that the
discontinuity condition was not significant. The indication was

questionable and subject to different interpretations,

Lockert has misrepresented Runyan's April 12, 1977 report and has cited
the decisicn to remove the dropthrough out of context., The correct
context is that ultrasonic examination had shown the dropthrough not to
be significant and that the dropthrough was previously identified and

accepted. However, because of the problem with FW212, 1t was determined




that any questionable situation should be resolved. It was therefore

determined that the dropthrough should be removed (Lockert Exhibit 4).

The discontinuity was unrelated to the FW 212 leakage. The report of

April 15, 1977, was correct in stating there were no rejectable indi-
cations in steam generator nozzle welds. The NRC knew of the indication
and its significance prior to the April 15, 1977 letter. The NRC
subsequently issued its Notice of Violation regarding this dropthrough,
not because of its technical significance or relation to FW212 or that
1t was rejectable, but rather because of the manner in which it was
recorded on the reader sheet. The decision to repair the dropthrough
was made on March 23, 1977, prior to receiving the Notice of Violation.

This allegation has no merit, and no further action is required.

NRC Allegaticn #356
It is alleged that:

In DR 3370 Mr. R. P. Runyan had noted that when he had
reviewed Mr. Ken Beck's record for radiographic
interpretation it was found that Mr. Beck had hired in on
1/2/74 but that he had not certified to the M. W. Kellogg
radiographic Level II position until 8/9/74 and that he had
accepted radiographs before he was certified to do so.
However, instead of reporting the non-conformance via the
QA system and notifying the licencee (sic) Mr. Runyan
attributed the QA breakdown to an administrative error., A
problem with Mr, Beck's work was apparent as early as
4/5/77 as evidenced by the interoffice correspondence from
S. L. Engler to R. P. Runyan where Mr. Engler states that
some of the welds must be repaired. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff.
at 7.)




The situation regarding Ken Beck, Level II, was documented in DR 3370,

which was initiated on March 23, 1977. It was also contained in

M. W. Kellogg Quality Assurance Report of Documentation and Radiographic

Film Review, by the QA/QC Manager, dated April 22, 1977. The Kellogg
report references DR 3370, and DR 3370 references the Kellogg report.
Thus, the problem was reported in the QA System. Beck's interpretation
of radiograph was subject to 100% reexamination in 1977. The results of
other radiographic interpreters were also reexamined, and this, in turn,
resulted in PGandE making a 10 CFR 50.55(e) report on radiographic
interpretation on July 6, 1977, By August 4, 1977, PGandE reported to
the NRC that the films for 1,675 welds had been rechecked. On

October 26, 1977, PGandE reported that all radiographs of Design Class )
field pipe welds by Pullman had been reviewed for both Unit 1 and

Unit 2. It is obvious that the radiographic interpretation issue was
handled within the QA program in a very extensive examination effort.

No further action is required.

Contrary to the allegation that Mr, Runyan operated outside the QA
System, the administrative error statement comes from a QA report
attached to DR 3370, which was given to PGandE. Mr. Lockert has taken
this statement out of context. He conveniently omitted the very next
sentence, which stated, “To assure that the films were properly
interpreted and accepted by a qualified reader, all of Beck's film was

reinspected.” (Lockert Exhibit 4)




28,

Contrary to the allegation, Mr. Runyan's discovery regarding
documentation of Mr. Beck's qualification was reported to PGandE
pursuant to QA procedures. Mr. Runyan's report was attached to DR 3370
which was forwarded to PGandE. Even though the error was administrative
in nature only, all of Mr. Beck's fiims were reinspected. This item is

of no technical significance and no further action is required,

NRC Allegations #357 and #358

29,
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It is alleged that:

Although PG&E could find no rejectable indications in the
steam generator nozzle to pipe welds as of 4/15/77 all four
of the nozzle to pipe welds were reworked from the inside
of the pipe during the period from 8/31/77 to 11/2R/77.
Cracks were found on the inside surface of F.N. 197, a
grind and polish method was used to chase the cracks. One
of the cracks was 5 3/8" long and required grinding below
the minimum wall thickness before a 1iquid penetrant test
would yeild (sic) positive results. Of course after the
minimum wall thickness had been violated a weld repair was
in order. The grinding out of the cracks and the weld
repair to F. W. 197 was apparently done to an interoffice
correspondence inftiated by a Mr. Don Geske instead of the
direction of PG&E as indicated in step nine of DR 3484,

The welding of course, would have required a process sheet,
filler metal requisitions, and the full awareness of a QC
welding inspector. The DR 3484 fails to include these
requirements in the recomended (sic) disposition and Mr.
Don Geske was not qualified to do visual welding
inspections. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 7-8.)

These allegations are misleading in stating that interoffice
correspondence (I0M) was used instead of PGandE -approved DR
direction. The IOM was incorporated into the DR 3484 by attachment,
The DR was signed off by the Pullman QA manager and PGandE on

o1



30.

3.
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October 12, 1977, and again for Revision 2 on October 14, 1977, Mr.
Lockert should have recognized this, because 1t is one of his
exhibits (Lockert Exhibit 9). Mr. Lockert's alIegations_lre
especially misleading regarding visual examination because, contrary
to the allegation, Geske was qualified at that time to do visual
inspection and because the examinations involved 1iquid penetrants

(PT) and magnetic particle (MT) rather than visual.

The recommendation for weld repair without referencing a specific WPS
was appropriate for the IOM because the appropriate WPS was required
to be selected by others before a process control sheet was issued.
WPS 200 was specified in Step 9A, DR3484, Rev. 2, pg. 3 (Lockert
Exhibit 9). Contrary to the implications of the allegation, the
proper documents were completed. The weld process sheet for FW197
R1, dated October 17, 1977, references WPS 200. The weld rod
requisition for FW197 R1 1s dated October 19, 1977. ¥ellogg
inspectors appropriately signed off the process sheet from October 19
through November 2, 1977. The Authorized Inspector signed off
“Cleaning," “RT Finished Weld," and “Stress Relieve."

The weld repairs inside were examined by MT and radiography and
accepted. Additionally, the remaining inside surface conditions were
subject to PT and inspection by PGandE Mechanical Engineering, PGandE
DER, and Westinghouse.

g
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The repair inside FW 197 was properly documented and controlled.

This allegation {s misleading and has no technical merit. No action
1s requfred.

NRC Allegation #359

33.

34,
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It is alleged that:

Three cracks were found that required violation of minimum
wall thickness before they could be successfully removed.
Removal of the first crack left a groove 10" long that
reguired grinding through about half of the pipes thickness
before the crack on the nozzle side of the root pass was
removed. I am not suprized (sic) that no one recognized
that this crack was similar to the one that occured (sic)
on F.W. 212 because that would indicate a generic problem,
In fact, the people involved were very carefull (sic) not
to refer to the defect as a crack, it was a linear
indication right up to and even after the weld repair. The
game is over because linear indications do not require weld
repairs but cracks do. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 8-9.)

PGandE, using conservative engineering and responsible QA practice,
determined that the possibility of the FW212 problem might extend to
other steam generator nozzles. To resolve any questions regarding the

possibilities in other nozzles, PGandE developed a plan for inspection

and repair, if necessary, and notified the NRC of this plan on August
15, 1977,

There is no generic problem regarding the steam generator nozzles
because PGandE inspected and repaired, where necessary, all nozzles to

pipe welds. The need to compare similarity of characteristics of cracks

was consequently obviated.

-8 e
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36.

37,

Contrary to the implication of the allegation, there was no insidious

reason to avofd calling a crack a crack. The reason linear indications

were reported for the internal discontinuities 1s the: the procedures

and specifications refer to linear and rounded indications.
discontinuities were, in fact, items other than cracks, such

fusion, machining/grinding marks, and rootbead roll over.

Mr. Lockert is also wrong in stating that linear indications

require repairs. Linear indications, such as lack of fusion,

cracks and do require repairs.

No further action is required.

NRC Allegations #338 and #340

11794

It is alleged that:

A defect had been found, a crack extending 10" long and

approximately half way through the thickness of the pipe.
The crack originated on the nozzle side of the root pass
under a roll over where the reentrant angle was probably
less than 90. Other cracks had been observed in the land

Most linear

as lack of

do not

are not

surfaces of the nozzle and pipe counterbores. Lets compare

the above to a quote from PGAE's report 411-77.55 "It is
beiieved that small cracks initiated on the I. D. of the
nozzle, weld, and pipe during the thermal cycling that
occured (sic) during preheating. These smallcracks
originated at convenient stressrisers such as rinding
scratches and regifons of lack of fusion and weld bead
rollover." Mr. Runyan could not see the similarities
between the two because he had already made up his mind
about the failure of F.W. 212 back in April. Mr. Runyan

said 1n his summary to his QA Report of F. W. 212 "It {s my
believe (sic) that the crack was peculiar to F.N. 212 only

and not of a generic nature. Therefore, at this time we
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are assuling that no further repair will be required and
that when the disposition of D. R. 3370 {s completed the

subject will be closed."

Defects had been found in steam generator nozzle to pipe
welds that had been fully inspected and accepted. F.W. 197
and F.W. 244 revealed cracks on the nozzle side of the root
similar to the crack that initiated the failure of F.N.
212, These cracks are defects which, 1f they were left
uncorrected could have adversely affected the safety of the
plant. The defects should have been reported to the
Commission. I belfeve that a break down in Quality
Assurance of construction has occured (sic) because the
welds had been accepted and had been put in service with
out (sic) discovering the defects. Additionally, after the
failure of F.W. 212 when a 100% reinspection of radiographs
on Class I welds had revealed problems in previous
interpretations, when F.W. 197 required repair in April,
and when extensive repairs had been made to all the nozzle
to pipe welds in Unit 1 the NRC had not been notified as
required by 10 CFR 21 and/or 10 CFR 50.55e. 1 believe that
PGAE's failure analysis of F.W. 212 is shoddy work, I
believe that there has been an attempt to fix the mistakes
on the sly and that there has been purposefull (sic)
withholding of information from the commission. (4/10/84
Lockert Aff. at 9-10.)

It occurs to me that both of these mistakes apfear to be
reportable per 10 CFR 50, paragraph 50.55e. (Lockert Aff.
at 6.)

F. W. 197 was subsequently radiographed and the film read
by an individual named Ken Beck on 1/28/75. Mr. Beck noted
that tungsten inclusions were distributed through about 75%
of the weld. Mr. Beck did not note a drop thru (sic) that
also had 1inearly oriented voids. Apparently, someone
requested another radiograph because the weld was
reradiographed but with wider film to include a repair made
to the nozzle. Again the weld was accepted but this time
with recognition of the burn thru (sic) on 2/11/75 by Mr.
Shore.

The time frame for documentation of events now shifts to
March 17, 1977 when the leak was discovered in F.W. 212.
These events are documented in the M. W. Kellogg QA Report
by J. P. Runyan dated 4/72/77. The radiograph for F.N. 197
was again reviewed at tnis time and a decision was reached
to now remove the drop thru (sic) present on the inside of
the pipe. The repair was made per DR 3370 and consisted of
cutting a hole in the pipe and grinding out the burn thru
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(sic). I think that it should be noted that the R. P.
Runyan noted DR 3370 in his report dated 4/12/77 but that
the letter addressed to Mr. R, H. Engelken of the US NR C
Office of Inspection and Enforcement, Region V, written by
a Mr. Philip A, Crane, Jr. makes no mention that a
condition requiring repair had been found, in fact, Mr. -
Crane reported that PGAE's examinations revealed no
rejectable indications for any of the four main steam and
thrge7f:edwater welds as of 4/15/77. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff.
.t ns e

This dissertation has been reduced by the NRC staff to five
issues for which responses have been requested. These are
the following:

338. Failure to report crack on FW 212 to NRC per 50.55
(e) correction to cracks undetermined.

339. Q.A. breakdown due to failure to discover welding
defects.

340. Failure to notify NRC per 10 CFR 21/50.55 (e) when
100% reinspection of radiographs revealed previous
misinterpretation.

354. Failure to report welding deficiencies per 50.55 (e).

355. Failure to report rejectable indication stated in
DR3370 to NRC.

NRC Allegations #338 and #340

38. The following is a chronological overview which places the steam
generator feedwater nozzle FW 212 issues into perspective. PGandE
reported the situation and made complete disclosure of subsequent
related events. There was 100% reinspection of steam generator nozzle
welds. There was also an extensive reexamination of radiographic film.

A1l PGandE actions are documented. The allegations result from an after
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the fact raview of 2 portion of related docun' ts by an individual who
was not onsite or even a QA/QC inspector at the time of the events in
question. Mr. Lockert's allegations regarding failure to report to
regulatory authorities and a coverup are incorrect. This chronology is

applicable to the reportability aspects of NRC Items 338, 339, 340, 354,
and 355,

Chronological Overview

March 17, 1977. A leak was revealed in the steam generator feedwater
nozzle weld during testing. The testing was stopped, and the leak was
investigated.

March 18, 1977. PGandE notified the NRC Office of Inspection and
Enforcement, Region V of this condition.

March 23, 1977, a Discrepency Report (DR) 3370 was opened to document
the radiographic interpretation concerns related to this issue. The NRC

garticipated in the radiographic review. Re-review of radiographs was
egun,

April 18, 1977. A preliminary 10 CFR 50.55(e) report was made to
Region V regarding nozzle cracks.

May 6, 1977. The NRC notified PGandE regarding a noncompliance in
relation to the radiography issue.

June 3, 1977, PGandE reported to NRC Region V on the review of
radiography, and responsed to Notice of Violation.

June 3, 1977. PGandE made report to NRC Region V regarding FW 212 crack
Cause and repairs, and indicated an ongoing investigation.

July 6, 1977. PGandE advised the NRC of a possible 50,55(e) report
regarding radiographic interpertation.

B
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August 4, 1977. PGandE made progress report to NRC Region V on the
Radiographic 50.55(e) report.

August 15, 1977. PGandE advised the NRC Revion V of the current status
on feedwater nozzle welds and advised the NRC of plans to ook at the
interior of other feedwater and main steam nozzles and the intention to
repair rejectable indications. NRC staff was invited to fnspect these
nozzles.

October 26, 1977. A final report was made to NRC Region V regarding the
radiographic issue. Al design Class 1 field pipe welds performed by
Puliman were reviewed. Repairs necessary in Unit 1 were completed. The
radiographs for 235 factory pipe welds were reexamined, and no defects
requiring repairs were found.

March 22, 1978. PGandE made its final report to NRC Region V on the
steam generator nozzle cracks and repairs, including repairs made during
internal inspection. A1l steam generator nozzle to feedwater and main
steam pipe welds were inspected.

April 17, 1978, PGandE made minor clarifications to its March 22, 1978
memo.

The backup investigations were extensive and were very conservative
engineering and quality assurance actions. The extensive radiographic
review re-examined hundreds of welds. The nozzle investigation was
equally thorough. To remove any doubts regarding generic concerns, the
feedwater pipes were cut apart from the feedwater nozzles to permit

inspection of the internal surfaces.

These is no merit to the allegation regarding failure to file the proper
reports or to perform a thorough evaluation. The examination was
extensive, and all actions were reported to the NRC. No further

corrective action is required.
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42. The technical issues of Allegations #339, #354, and #355 are responded

to separately.

NRC Allegation #339
It is alleged that:
I believe that a breakdown in Quality Assurance of
construction has occured [sic] because the welds had been
accepted and had been put in service with out [sic)
discovering the defects. (4/10/84 Lockert Aff. at 10.)
43. This allegation is in the context of comparing the examination results
inside the steam generator nozzles to other examination resuits. After
the singular crack and leak in FW 212, the subsequent extensive review

of radiographs and the intensive internal examination confirmed the

validity of the quality program,

44. The intensive examination of the nozzle inside surfaces was not
originally planned or required. The methods used for these internal
surface examinations were different from those exterr.] surface and
volumetric examinations which had been specified and carried out. It is
natural and expected that the different examination techniques reveal
different types of discontinuities. The inside examinations were
conducted at PGandE's direction as a prudent, responsible safety-minded
owner and engineer. That these examinations revealed discontinuities in
FW 197, 244 and 212 not previously revealed by Pulliman inspection does
not in any way imply a QA breakdown. PGandE reported the plan to
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inspect these nozzles to the NRC and to repair as necessary. The
repairs were also reported to the NRC. Conducting the costly activity
of cutting apart pipes to fnspect the inside diameter (ID) is a'so a
positive indication that the PGandE Quality program was working.
Records of the nozzle inspections that openly disclose the

discontinuities are additiona) proof that the QA program was working.

The allegation is without merit, and no further action is required.

NRC Allegation #360

46.

47.

11794

It is alleged that:

On my shift, there were only five weld inspectors with Level

II stamps. In my own case at least, however, that was bogus

because they didn't have any paperwork. I know, because I

would have been involved with filling it out. (3/21/84 Anon.

Aff., Attachment 12, at 2.)

The allegation is ambiguous, making it difficult to determine the
alleger's actual concern. Contrary to the affidavit, from January to
April 1983, all Howard P, Foley (Foley) Level 11 inspectors had the

required paperwork to substantiate their qualifications,

If the alleger's concern 1s that his qualification status was improperly
documented, the alleger has misunderstood the process defined in Quality
Control Procedure (QCP) QCP 6-A, “Certification of Inspection
Personnel.” The individual inspector does not participate in generation
of the actual certificatio. record. Only the training coordinator,
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Quality Control (QC) Manager, and Project Manager are involved in

completing the certification paperwork. The certification record does

have a signature block for the inspector to sign at the time of his

yearly re-evaluation for certification or promotion to Level II status.
This signature block may be what the alleger is referring to but it has
no bearing on the actual certification. The inspector is nct involved

with completing the actual certification record.

If the alleger's concern is the number of Level Il inspectors assigned
to his shift, the concern is without merit. As discussed more fully in
response to Allegations #37) and #372, the role of a Leve) ]I inspector
is to review the inspection and reporting of the Level I inspectors.
This practice is in accordance with ANSI N45.2.6. As long as the number
of Level II inspectors is sufficient to review the work of the Level |

inspectors, the actual number of Level II inspectors assigned to a shift

is immaterial.

There is no technical or Quality significance to this allegation, and no

corrective action is required.

NRC Allegation #36)
It 1s alleged that:
when I first hired in with HP Foley, the Manager,

V. Tennyson, had me spend the first week reading the
relevant procedures, I was then placed in the weld test
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booth. My responsibilities were to certify welders by
performing varfous welding procedures in various positions
and fit ups.

I took my dutfes seriously, even though by procedure I
wasn't certified to certify other welders. On the average
I "looked-out" -- or flunked before the exam even reached
the stage of a destructive test -- over fifty percent of
the welders attempting to qualify, on at least one
occasion. The flaws in their work were obvious and
severe. They included excessive peening, which involves
beating up the weld trying to get the drips off; massive
undercuts and failure to follow the steps of the welding
procedure they supposedly were being tested on. In some
cases, I "looked-out" welders because they took the plates
out of position to get a better angle for the weld.
(3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 12, at 2-3.)

There are no code requirements for QC inspectors to be involved in
welder testing, or for the personnel conducting the tests to be
certified or qualified as welders or inspectors, nor must the personnel
conducting the test be “certified to certify welders." However, Foley
has an additional requirement in its procedures that the qualification

of welders and brazers shall be witnessed by an authorized

representative of the QC Department.

The fact that the alleger failed welders before their examinations ever
reached the stage of destructive testing is evidence that inspectors
were assigned tasks that they were competent to perform. The alleger,
hy his own statements, was an experienced welder capable of conducting
and evaluating the results of welder qualification tests. The fact that

only welders who had successfully completed their qualification tests
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were allowed to make production welds verifies that this aspect of the
quality program was properly functioning.

There is no technical or quality significance to this allegation, and no

corrective action is required.

NRC Allegation #362

53.

11794

It is alleged that:

Even the welders who passed did not have unique stamps
required to identify and trace their work, as required by
the American Welding Society (AWS) code. A welder cannot
receive electrodes to do the work, without his personal
stamp. Instead, management instructed them to borrow one
from the fabrication shop. I personally didn't tolerate
this practice, and wouldn't let them go into the field or
accept work until they obtained their own stamp. But the
abuse went on all the time. When I told management that
welders wanted to weld without stamps, the response was,
"we d?n't have any." (3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 12,
at 3.

There is no AWS Code requirement that qualified welders have "unique
stamps" to identify and trace their work. At Diablo Canyon, they are

fdentified by multiple stamps which produce a welder certification code.

When a welder has successfully completed his qualification testing, he
s assigned a welder certification code that becomes his unique
identification. The identification code can be either a number, letter,
or a combination of both and is used by the welder to identify his

production we 'ds and to obtain welding material.

-
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The welder identifies his production welds by affixing his
identification code adjacent to each weld. The welder uses individually
lettered and/or numbered dies to produce his identificatfon number. He
does not use a single stamp or die consisting solely of his assigned
fdentification code. The alleger apparently feels that each welder
should have a single die to identify his work rather than use
individually lettered and/or numbered dies. Since the end result is the
same (i.e., the welder stamps his identification code adjacent to his

work), the type of stamp used is not of quality significance.

The welder also uses his identification code, not his "stamp," to obtain
welding material. Each time it is necessary for a welder to obtain
electrodes, he identifies himself to the weld rod attendant by name and
fdentification code. The attendant then verifies the welder's
certification by checking the welder's certification list. The welder
certification 1ist identifies the welders who are certified and the
processes to which the welder has been certified. By identifying the
processes, the 1ist 1imits the type of electrodes that may be
distributed to each welder. The list is verified by QC to ensure that
it is accurate and up to date. Since each welder has a unique
fdentification code, it is unnecessary for each welder to have a unique
stamp to obtain electrodes. Therefore, this concern has no technical or

quality significance and no corrective action is required.
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It is alleged that:

The procedure prevented the welders from taking the

requalification test until they had becn adequately trained

in the welding process. However, management routinely

allowed them to take the test daily until they passed. In

one instance I flunked the same individual five times

running. (3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 12, at 3.)
The alleger is correct in stating that the Foley Quality Control
Procedures require welders to obtain orientation and training before
taking their qualification test. Cases were identified as a result of
Internal Audit PA 137 where additional training was not provided and |
these were documented on NCR 8802-942, Rev. 2. Beyond this, the
allegation lacks detail to permit specific comment. A generalized

answer is provided.

Most welders who have been sent by the Local Union to attempt to qualify
as welders for Foley at Diablo Canyon have previously been qualified in
accordance with the AWS Code. When a welder has failed the
qualification test, the AWS Code permits an immediate retest consisting
of two test welds of each type on which the welder had failed. On the
retest, the welder must pass on all specimens to qualify. If the welder
fails on the retest, he is dismissed and sent back to the Union Hall,

By agreement, the Union will not send these welders out to be tested
until they have demonstrated their capabilities at the Hall. By code, a
single retest may be given, provided there is evidence that the welder
has had further training or practice. The amount of training or
practice is not specified and may be brief.
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In certain cases, superintendents permitted welders who were certified
to one process to practice another process in the weld test booths prior
to qualification. A QC inspector was present during this practicing.
This may be the incident the alleger observed. However, there is no
procedure or code section governing practicing of a welding process
prior to qualification. The investigation of this allegation has not
identified any instance such as that complained of occurring during
welder qualification. Therefore, the allegation has no technical or

quality significance, and no corrective action is required.

NRC Allegation #364

11794

It is alleged that:

Even though the QC Inspectors were supposed to participate
in a continuing training program, I can only recall one
instance where the inspectors were taken out of the field
for a training seminar. That meeting was a fiasco, which
suggests to me that personnel still may be reading the
blueprints backwards. Round the end of January 1983 all
Foley Inspectors attended a meeting to discuss the
“interpretation of the Fuel Handling Building blueprints."”
This meeting was to clear up the confusion over whether
they were to be viewed from the “inside Tooking out" or the
“outside looking in." Nothing was resolved. In fact
management conducting the meeting couldn't agree on how to
view the blueprints. The inspectcrs were finally ordered
back to work while the managers resolved the issue., |
presume the confusion continued in the field, since
trainigz was not reconvened to resolve the question,
(3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 12, at 4,)
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The allegation is correct in stating that QC inspectors are required to
participate in a continuing training program. QCP-6 requires inspectors
to participate in training at least once every 3 months, Since the

alleger was only employed at Foley as a QC inspector for about 3 months,
it is not surprising that he does not recall participating in additional

training classes.

Contrary to the allegation, the meeting the alleger attended was not a
“fiasco.” The meeting was conducted by Foley Engineering to explain
some confusion that had resulted from the labeling on a set of

drawings. Prior to the meeting, Engineering had determined how a user
of the drawing was to orient himself when reading the drawing. At the
conclusion of the meeting, it was felt that the information would be
more effectively understood in a written form rather than relying solely
upon an oral presentation to clear the confusion. The next day a
written description of the information presented was handed out to QC

inspectors and the confusion was resolved.

The allegation has no technical or quality significance, and no

corrective action is required.

NRC Allegations #365 and #379

Both allegations relate to the same subject but are found in different

attachments. The responses to each have been combined below,

11794

«29 -



11794

It is alleged that:

Another practice that greatly disturbed me was lack of
material traceability. Before a piece of metal was cut
from the steel plate in the Turbine Building Fab shop, the
original heat number from the steel plate should have been
stamped onto the piece cut from it. This s important.
Without this correct number on the material, the QC
inspectors could not determine whether or not the steel had
the metallurgical properties for the application on which
it was used. Just one aspect of the significance is that
we!din? by an improperly chosen process could result in
degrading the strength of the steel.

In practice, however, traceability was lost after the
material was received. The heat numbers were not
consistently transferred. As a result, there were heat
numbers on the material without supporting documentation to
verify accuracy. In the field traceability was further
lost, due to modifications on flatbar structural steel,
Traceability was lost for the steel in the process. In the
fuel handling building, heat numbers were even swapped.
This occurred for knee braces on columns providing seismic
support to hold up the walls. In fact, in that case the
traceability records are backwards. The south side heat
numbers apply to their counterparts on the north wall.

Even though I and others identified this problem, no
satisfactory solution was ever arrived at. Mr. Tennyson's
efforts appeared half-hearted in that the “up to date" heat
Tog we were supplied with had no control measures assigned
to 1t. It would have been a simple task for anyone to

:i;e; this Tog. (3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 12, at

During my second period of employment I was

encountered (sic) with a problem that specifically existed
in the Fuel Handling Building although I'm sure it was
widespread throughout the Elant. This problem hinged upon
the lack of an up-to-date “heat number” log. This log is
required to certify the structura) properties of the stee)
being utilized as hangers, knee braces, beams, etc. was
comparable, as a minimum, to the properties specified in
the Engineering specifications. This is si?nificant
because lack of this log could have lead (sic) to using
improper material, which when welded accordi to the
specifications called for on the drawing, could affect the
structural integrity of the weldments. | approached my
supervisors on this problem several times. Their response
was that they would handle the problem and not to worry,
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Their efforts seemed haphazard, as what was finally issued

was an incomplete, and not an updated *heat log." This log

was deficient in that there were heat numbers missing, log

entries were incomplete and the log could not readily be

confirmed to be a document that was under tight control.’

In my opinion, anyone could have made inproper (sic)

entries in this log and issued it to the field. There was

no controlability or accountability on the log we used.

(3/20/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 11, at 6-7.)
Contrary to the allegations, the traceability of material, when
required, has not been lost. Al required supporting documentation is
provided for all material prior to the material bei. g released to
production. Also, contrary to the allegations, the heat number
traceability is not important to the metallurgical properties or
selection of the welding process. The structural steels used at Diadlo

Canyon are not degraded by welding.

ATl material purchased and received has a heat identification number and
purchase order identification number from the supplier when required.
Identification markings are applied to material received by either
painting on each item (i.e., structural steel) or when the material is
bundled and strapped, by attaching an identification tag with the

applicable heat number and purchase crder number on it to the bundle.

QC conducts an inspection at the time the material is received to ensure
that the material has the required marking or tags, the number on the
material or tag is correct, and the material complies with the Purchase
Order (PO). The inspector documents the information on a Receiving

Inspection Report to provide objective evidence that the material meets

e} -
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predetermined requirements such as specifications, codes, procedures,

and standards,

After initial QC acceptance, the heat number or heat code is stamped or
etched on the material by the responsible craft. Prior to fina)
acceptance and release to construction, QC verifies that the correct
heat number or heat code has been applied to each piece of material as
required by the P.0. documents. It is only after this 1ﬁspection

process is completed that the material is released to the field.

Quality Control keeps a log of al) material received which identifies
the class of material, description, heat number or code and identifies
the Purchase Order under which the material was received. When
production pe<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>